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CONSENT ORDER CONSIDERATION

CONSENT ORDERS CHAIR OF THE ASSOCIATION OF
CHARTERED CERTIFIED ACCOUNTANTS

REASONS FOR DECISION

In the matter of: Mr Paul Brian Robinson

Heard on: Thursday, 13 November 2025

Location: Remotely via Microsoft Teams

Chair: Ms Wendy Yeadon

Legal Adviser: Mr David Marshall

Summary: Consent order confirmed. Severe reprimand, fine of

£7,000 and cost £1,708.

1. The Chair considered a draft consent order signed by Mr Robinson on 9
October 2025 and by ACCA on 7 October 2025. The matter was considered on
the basis of documents only. Neither Mr Robinson nor ACCA was present or

represented.

2. The Chair had a signed draft consent order of 7 pages, a copy of
correspondence from HMRC of 2 pages, a Consent Order Committee referral
form of 1 page, a simple costs schedule of 3 pages and a detailed costs

schedule of 1 page.
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BACKGROUND AND ADMISSIONS

Mr Robinson has been a Member of ACCA since 1993. He was the Director
and Principal of a Firm called PBRCO Limited (previously known as Robinson
Accountancy Limited), with 100% shareholding, from 10 November 2011 to 29
September 2025. The Firm specialised in accounting, auditing and taxation
services according to the Firm's website and its SIC code at Companies House
at the time. Mr Robinson had also been advertising his expertise in accounting
and taxation on the Firm's website and was being referred to as an Accountant

in the Firm's testimonials and reviews.

On 28 November 2024 ACCA received an enquiry from HMRC asking if Mr
Robinson and his firm were registered with ACCA for Anti-Money Laundering
(AML) supervision. On checking, ACCA found that Mr Robinson did not have a

practising certificate, which was necessary for him to engage in public practice.
Mr Robinson made the following formal admissions:

[Mr] Paul Brian Robinson, a Fellow of the Association of Chartered Certified
Accountants (ACCA):

1) Breached the Global Practising Regulations 2003 (as applicable from 2011-
2025) regarding any or all of the following:

a) Between 10 November 2011 to 29 September 2025, he held himself out
to be in public practice without an ACCA practising certificate, contrary to
Regulation 3(1)(a) of the Global Practising Regulations 2003.

b) Between 10 November 2011 to 29 September 2025, he was the Director
of Firm A where public practice was carried on in the name of the Firm,
without a practising certificate, contrary to Regulation 3(2)(a) of the

Global Practising Regulations 2003.

c) Between 10 November 2011 to 29 September 2025, he held 100 shares
in Firm A where public practice was carried on in the name of the Firm,
which in effect put him in the position of a [principal] of the Firm, without
a practising certificate, contrary to Regulation 3(2)(b) of the Global
Practising Regulations 2003.



d) Between 05 February 2018 to 29 September 2025, he was the Director
of Firm B where public practice was carried on in the name of the Firm,
without a practising certificate, contrary to Regulation 3(2)(a) of the

Global Practising Regulations 2003.

e) Between 05 February 2018 to 29 September 2025, he held 100 shares in
Firm B which in effect put him in the position of a [principal] of the Firm,
where public practice was carried on in the name of the Firm, without a
practising certificate, contrary to Regulation 3(2)(b) of the Global
Practising Regulations 2003.

2) Between 26 June 2017 to 31 January 2024, Mr Paul Brian Robinson failed
to comply with the Money Laundering, Terrorist Financing and Transfer of
Funds (information on the payer) Regulations 2017, in that he was not

supervised for anti-money laundering.

3) Submitted Continuing Professional Development (CPD) declarations to
ACCA, as set out in schedule 2, in which he declared in respect of one or
more of those declarations that he had not engaged in public practice

activities without holding an ACCA practising certificate.

4) Mr Robinson's conduct in respect of allegation 3 was reckless, in that he
declared he had not been engaging in public practice without a practising

certificate, without proper regard as to whether this was accurate.
5) By reason of his conduct above, Mr Paul Brian Robinson is:
(i) Guilty of misconduct pursuant to bye-law 8(a)(i); or in the alternative;

(i) Liable to disciplinary action pursuant to byelaw 8(a)(iii).



Schedule 1

PBRCO Limited (previously known as
Robinson Accountancy
Limited)

FIRM A

PRBK Limited (previously known as

Accountancy Surrey Limited)

FIRM B

Schedule 2

CPD Public Practice Declaration

Date Submitted to ACCA

2011 CPD Declaration

21 December 2011

2012 CPD Declaration

01 November 2012

2013 CPD Declaration

23 December 2013

2014 CPD Declaration

24 December 2014

2015 CPD Declaration

29 December 2015

2016 CPD Declaration

28 December 2015

2017 CPD Declaration

26 December 2017

2018 CPD Declaration

31 December 2018

2019 CPD Declaration

31 December 2019

2020 CPD Declaration

28 December 2020

2021 CPD Declaration

12 December 2021

2022 CPD Declaration

19 December 2022

2023 CPD Declaration

03 November 2023

2024 CPD Declaration

16 December 2024
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DECISION AND REASONS

The Chair was satisfied that there was a signed draft order setting out all the
required matters, namely the relevant facts, failings and breaches, the
proposed sanction and costs, and the fact that Mr Robinson understood that
the proposed order would be considered by a Chair of the Disciplinary

Committee.

The Chair was satisfied that the investigating officer had carried out an

appropriate and thorough investigation and that there was a case to answer.

The Chair considered that there was a real prospect that a reasonable tribunal

would find the allegation proved.

The Chair considered that there was no realistic prospect that a Disciplinary
Committee would make an order of exclusion in this case. While Mr Robinson
was in breach of the Regulations for a very long period, about 14 years, this
appears to have been an oversight. His career was otherwise unblemished over
more than 30 years. When his failure came to light he admitted his misconduct,
fully co-operated with the investigation and the regulatory process. Mr
Robinson promptly took corrective steps to regularise his position, in that he
amended both Firms’ names and SIC codes to reflect that of bookkeeping and
a non-trading company and has opted to only provide bookkeeping services
until he has obtained an ACCA practising certificate. ACCA are assured that the
misconduct was an isolated incident which is unlikely to be repeated. Mr
Robinson's conduct has not caused material distress, inconvenience or loss.

There does not appear to be any continuing risk to the public.

The Chair was satisfied that it was appropriate to deal with the matter by way
of a consent order. There was not a sufficient degree of public interest in this

case to require a public hearing.

The Chair was satisfied that the sanction of severe reprimand plus a fine was

adequate and proportionate.
COSTS

The Chair considered that ACCA was entitled to its costs in principle and that



13.

14.

the amount claimed, which was agreed, was reasonable.
ORDER

The Chair studied the terms of the draft consent order but did not consider it

necessary to recommend any amendments.

Accordingly, the Chair approved the attached consent order in full. In summary,

Mr Robinson shall:
(a) be severely reprimanded;
(b) pay a fine of £7,000; and

(c) pay costs to ACCA in the sum of £1,708.

Wendy Yeadon
Chair
13 November 2025
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